

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X	
BAIDU, INC. and BAIDU NETCOM SCIENCE	:
& TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
REGISTER.COM, INC.,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
----- X	

No. 10 Civ. 444 (DC)

**DEFENDANT REGISTER.COM'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
Phone: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

Attorneys for Defendant Register.com

March 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Parties And Their Contract	3
B. The Cyber-Attack On Register And Baidu	6
C. The Complaint	7
STANDARD ON THIS MOTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Complaint Is Barred By The Contractual Limitations Provisions	8
A. In Its Agreement With Register, Baidu Agreed To Waive The Very Liability Against Register It Now Asserts	8
B. Baidu Cannot Plead Around Its Agreement To Limit Liability For Register By Baldly Asserting Gross Negligence	11
II. The Tort Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law Independent Of The Agreement.....	15
A. The Tort Claims Must Be Dismissed As Duplicative Of The Contract Claim	15
B. The Claim For Gross Negligence Fails To State A Claim.....	17
C. No Claim For Tortious Conversion Is Stated	17
D. No Claims For Aiding And Abetting Conversion Or Trespass Are Stated.....	18
E. No Claim For Breach Of The Duty Of Bailment Is Stated.....	20
III. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Contributory Trademark Infringement.....	21
A. Register Is Statutorily Immune From Baidu’s Lanham Act Claim.....	21
B. The Complaint Fails To Allege Contributory Trademark Infringement By Register.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Complaint Fails To Allege A Direct Violation Of The Lanham Act By The Imposter.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sci. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1276 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	22
<i>Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane, S.p.A. v. Airline Tariff Pub. Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>Am. Tel. and Teleg. Co. v. The City of New York</i> , 83 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp. v. Faber</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Berman v. Sugo LLC</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer</i> , 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Calcutti v. SBU, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987).....	15
<i>Colangione v. State</i> , 187 A.D.2d 844 (3d Dep't 1992).....	21
<i>Colavito v. N.Y. Organ Donor Network, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 43 (N.Y. 2006)	17, 19
<i>Colnaghi, U.S.A., Ltd. v. Jewelers Protection Servs., Ltd.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 821 (1993).....	11, 15
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Port Auth. (In re September 11 Litig.)</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>Consumers Distrib. Co. v. Baker Protective Servs.</i> , 202 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dep't 1994)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dangerfield v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2561 (KMW), 2006 WL 335357 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2006)	19
<i>DiSanto v. Forsyth</i> , 258 A.D.2d 497 (2d Dep’t 1999)	16
<i>Fine v. Gordon, Kushnick & Gordon</i> , 238 A.D.2d 373 (2d Dep’t 1997)	16
<i>Florence v. Merchants Cent. Alarm Co., Inc.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 793 (1980)	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Varig-S.A.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11600 (RJH) (JCF), 2004 WL 253320 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2004)	10
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Holmes Protection Group</i> , 250 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep’t 1998)	14
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9934 (LAK), 2010 WL 545964 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2010)	11
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982)	22
<i>Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 377 (1983)	8
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1432 (DC), 2010 WL 157494 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2010)	7, 14
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Networks Solutions, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 949 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Noble Lowndes Int’l, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 430 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Moore v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 587 (2d Dep’t 2002)	8
<i>Morgan Stanley & Co. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 656 (N.D.N.Y. 1989)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Variety Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (S.D. Ga. 2003).....	24
<i>Panavision Int’l v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Philbrick v. eNom, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 352 (D.N.H. 2009).....	22
<i>Rapoport v. Asia Elecs. Holding Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	8
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	3, 9
<i>Rizer v. Breen</i> , No. 601676/05 (JSC), 2007 WL 4378149 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 29, 2007).....	19
<i>Ross v. Louise Wise Servs., Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 478 (2007).....	25
<i>Size, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Va. 2003)	23
<i>SNS Bank, N.V. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dep’t 2004)	10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 540 (1992).....	14
<i>Sutton Park Dev. Corp. Trading Co. v. Guerin & Guerin Agency Inc.</i> , 297 A.D.2d 430 (3d Dep’t 2002).....	17
<i>Tabachnik v. Dorsey</i> , No. 04 Civ. 09865, 2005 WL 1668542 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 257 Fed. App’x 409 (2d Cir. Dec. 13, 2007)	3
<i>Tiffany, Inc. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Transamerica Corp. v. Moniker Online Servs.</i> , No. 09-60973-CIV(CMA), 2009 WL 4715853 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2009).....	22
<i>Via Viente Taiwan, L.P. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 4:08-cv-301 (RAS), 2009 WL 398729 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2009)	9
<i>Watts v. Jackson Hewitt Tax Serv.</i> , No. 06-CV-6042 (DLI), 2009 WL 3817668 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009)	19
<i>Wornow v. Register.com, Inc.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 59 (1st Dep’t 2004)	17, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)(a).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1114(2)(D)(iii).....	22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	3

Other Authorities

4 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 25:73.40 (4th ed. 2010)	22
8 Williston on Contracts § 19.27 (4th ed. 2009).....	11
